
1 / 3

Ireland-Dublin: Wireless telecommunications system
2023/S 158-501445

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Office of the Government Chief Information Officer
Postal address: 3a Mayor Street Upper
Town: Dublin
NUTS code: IE Éire / Ireland
Postal code: D01PF72
Country: Ireland
Contact person: Michael Doyle
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +353 16045412
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access,
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically 

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Economic and financial affairs

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
RFT for the Supply of a 5G Ecosystem for OGCIO

II.1.2) Main CPV code
32510000 Wireless telecommunications system

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
The OGCIO intends to source a number of interdependent components and associated services intended to 
allow for the creation of a 5G ecosystem operated by the OGCIO. This ecosystem will be used as a testbed to 
examine specific frequency blocks that will inform a decision on future frequency use in the Irish public service. 

1 / 3

mailto:MICHAEL.DOYLE@PER.GOV.IE
https://www.gov.ie/en/organisation/department-of-public-expenditure-and-reform/
https://www.etenders.gov.ie
https://www.etenders.gov.ie
https://www.etenders.gov.ie


2 / 3

Comreg (The Irish telecommunications regulator) has identified a number of possible frequency options for this 
purpose and the OGCIO has agreed to trial a number of options. This ecosystem will also be used as part of 
Ireland’s co-ordinated participation in the Broadway European Public Safety network.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 6 000 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
32520000 Telecommunications cable and equipment
32552400 Audio-frequency signal conversion apparatus
32571000 Communications infrastructure
32581000 Data-communications equipment
32583000 Data and voice media
64200000 Telecommunications services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: IE0 Ireland
Main site or place of performance:
See RFT

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The OGCIO intends to source a number of interdependent components and associated services intended to 
allow for the creation of a 5G ecosystem operated by the OGCIO. This ecosystem will be used as a testbed to 
examine specific frequency blocks that will inform a decision on future frequency use in the Irish public service. 
Comreg (The Irish telecommunications regulator) has identified a number of possible frequency options for this 
purpose and the OGCIO has agreed to trial a number of options. This ecosystem will also be used as part of 
Ireland’s co-ordinated participation in the Broadway European Public Safety network.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 6 000 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 02/10/2023
End: 01/10/2030
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
NextGeneration EU Recovery Plan

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

2 / 3



3 / 3

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 20/09/2023
Local time: 16:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 20/09/2023
Local time: 16:30

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: High Court
Town: Dublin
Country: Ireland
E-mail: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
14/08/2023

3 / 3

mailto:MICHAEL.DOYLE@PER.GOV.IE

